Panaji, 23rd June, 2005 (Ashada 2, 1927)

SERIES III No. 12

# OFFICIAL GAZETTE GOVERNMENT OF GOA

Sr. No.

# **GOVERNMENT OF GOA**

Department of Tourism

Directorate of Tourism

#### Order

No. 5/A1/TA(159)/2005-DT/569

By virtue of powers conferred upon me under Section 17(1)(a) of the Goa Registration of Tourist Trade Act, 1982, I, Elvis Gomes, Prescribed Authority, hereby remove the name of Uptodate Trade Links Pvt. Ltd., C/o. Shri Saiprasad M. Naik, Near Bank of India, Odlem Bhat, Taleigao-Goa from the Register of Registration No. IV vide page No. 74 maintained under the aforesaid Act as the said Shri Saiprasad M. Naik has ceased to operate Travel Agency in his premises bearing No. 16/486/C situated at Odlem Bhat, Taleigao, Goa.

Consequently, the Certificate of Registration No. 181 issued under the said Act stands cancelled.

Panaji, 3rd June, 2005.— The Director of Tourism & Prescribed Authority, *Elvis Gomes*.

#### Order

No. 5/TTR(545)/2005-DT/518

The Registration of Tourist Taxi No. GA-01/V-2603 belonging to Shri Namdev M. Naik, H. No. 203, Carasvaddo, Mapusa, Bardez Goa under the Goa Registration of Tourist Trade Act, 1982, entered in Register No. 26 at page No. 52 is hereby cancelled as the said Tourist Taxi has been converted into a private vehicle with effect from 28-1-2005 bearing No. GA-01/R-7628.

Panaji, 3rd June, 2005.— The Director of Tourism & Prescribed Authority, *Elvis Gomes*.

# Department of Transport

Office of the District Magistrate, North Goa District

#### Notification

No. 23/4/BAR/MAG/2005/255

In exercise of the powers conferred on me under Section 116 of the Motor Vehicles Act 1988 and as proposed by the Supdt. of Police (Traffic), Panaji, I, Nikhil Kumar, IAS hereby notify the places indicated in Column No. 2 for the purpose indicated in Column No. 3 of the below Schedule within the jurisdiction of Village Panchayat, Socorro Porvorim Bardez.

#### SCHEDULE

Traffic Sion Board

Places

Coqueiro junction.

		No.		
1	At Porvorim, the stretch of road	"No	Parking	Zone'
	from Hanuman General Store to			
	Fedric Paulo Corner.			
2.	At Porvorim, the stretch of road,	"No	Parking	Zone'
	from the corner of road towards			
	Water tank Porvorim upto Blossom			
	Communication corner from			1

Further, in exercise of the powers conferred on me under the provision of the above Act, I also authorise the erection of traffic sign boards indicated in Column No. 3 against the places indicated in Column No. 2 of the above schedule in order to regulate the motor vehicular traffic.

Panaji, 7th June, 2005.— The District Magistrate, North Goa District, *Nikhil Kumar, IAS*.

## Notification

No. 23/4/BAR/MAG/2005-255(A)

In exercise of the powers conferred on me under Section 117 of the Motor Vehicles Act 1988 and as proposed by the Supdt. of Police (Traffic), Panaji, I, Nikhil Kumar, IAS, District Magistrate, North Goa District hereby order to shift the existing Bus Stop at Porvorim, at the corner of the road proceeding towards KTC depot to the space at about 15 mts. away from the present Bus Stop towards Panaji side for the buses proceeding towards Panaji from Mapusa in the jurisdiction of Village Panchayat, Socorro Bardez.

No stage carriage shall take up or set down passengers except at the place shown as "Bus Stop".

No stage carriage shall take halt at the 'Bus Stop' for a period longer than is necessary to take up such passengers who are awaiting when the vehicles arrive and to set down such passengers as may wish to alight.

Further, in exercise of the powers conferred upon me under Section 116 of the provisions of the said Act, I also authorise the erection of traffic sign boards at the above "Bus Stop" for the purpose of regulating the motor vehicular traffic.

Panaji, 9th June, 2005.— The District Magistrate, North Goa District, Nikhil Kumar, IAS.

#### Notification

#### No. 23/4/BAR/MAG/2005

In exercise of the powers conferred on me under Section 116 of the Motor Vehicles Act 1988 and as proposed by the Supdt. of Police (Traffic), Panaji, I hereby notify "No Parking Zone" on both sides of the road from Sinquerim Bus Stop to Sinquerim Beach within the jurisdiction of Village Panchayat, Candolim Bardez.

Further, I also authorise the erection of traffic sign boards showing the sign "No Parking" at the above place in order to regulate the motor vehicular traffic.

Panaji, 10th June, 2005.— The District Magistrate, North Goa District, Nikhil Kumar, IAS.

# Notification

#### No. 23/3/BICH/MAG/2005

In exercise of the powers conferred on me under Section 116 of the Motor Vehicles Act 1988 and as recommended by the Supdt. of Police (Traffic), Panaji, I, Nikhil Kumar, IAS District Magistrate, North Goa District do hereby notify "Speed Limit of 40 KMPH" on the road passing through Phanaswada, at Navelim-Sanquelim to control the speed of the mining trucks and to avoid danger to human life in Fanaswada, at Navelim-Sanquelim.

Further, I also authorise the erection of traffic sign boards of the above speed limit at the places mentioned above in order to regulate the motor vehicular traffic.

Panaji, 10th June, 2005.— The District Magistrate, North Goa District, Nikhil Kumar, IAS.

Office of the District Magistrate, South Goa, Margao

#### Notification

#### No. 37/21/2005/MAG/1375

In exercise of the powers conferred on me under Sections 112 & 116 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 (Central Act 59 of 1988) read with Government Notification No. 5/28/88-TPT(Part) dated 26th September, 1989, I, J. B. Singh, District Magistrate, South Goa, Margao, do hereby notify in public interest, Speed Breakers as indicated in Column 2 of the Schedule below and also direct to erect the traffic sign boards specified in Column 3 of the Schedule for the purpose of regulating Motor Vehicular Traffic.

#### **SCHEDULE**

Sl. No.	Name of the public place	Type of Signboards	No. of Traffic Signboards
1	2	3	4
on Be Ar -Se	ne Speed Breaker each both sides of Colva ach Road 5 mts. from nbeaxir-Copelvado-ernabatim T-Road nction at Colva.	Speed Breaker Ahead	One each on both sides of the proposed Speed Breakers.

The Sarpanch of Village Panchayat Sernabatim, Vanelim, Colva & Gandaulim shall take necessary action to construct the Speed Breakers and to display the Sign Boards and report compliance.

Margao, 9th June, 2005.—The District Magistrate, South Goa, J. B. Singh.

#### Notification

# No. 37/14/2003/MAG/MISC/1376

In exercise of the powers conferred on me under Sections 112 & 116 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 (Central Act 59 of 1988) read with Government Notification No. 5/28/88-TPT(Part) dated 26th September, 1989, I, J. B. Singh, District Magistrate, South Goa, Margao, do hereby notify in public interest, Rumblers and Zebra Crossing as indicated in Column 2 of the Schedule below and also direct to erect the traffic sign boards specified in Column 3 of the Schedule for the purpose of regulating Motor Vehicular Traffic.

•	SCHEDUI	Æ	
Sl. No.	Name of the public place	Type of Sign Boards	No. of Traffic Sign Boards
1	2	3	4
-Co the at the	e Rumbler on Margao- olva road just before e Railway over Bridge Mungul 3 mts. from e Mungul Grande Road Junction.	Rumbler Ahead	One each on both sides of the proposed Rumbler.
-M the at Mu	e Rumbler on Colva- argao Road just before e Railway over Bridge Mungul 3 mts. from angul Pequeno T-Road anction.	Rumbler Ahead	One each on both sides of the proposed Rumbler.
	bra Crossing on Margao- olva road opposite Our	Zebra Crossing	One each on both

The Chief Officer of Margao Municipal Council, shall take necessary action to construct the Rumblers and Zebra Crossing and to display the Sign Boards and report compliance.

Ahead

sides of the

proposed

Zebra Crossing.

Margao, 9th June, 2005.—The District Magistrate, South Goa, J. B. Singh.

# Advertisements

In the Court of the Civil Judge, Senior Division, at Bicholim

Matrimonial Petition No. 23/2004/A

Smt. Jayanti Dilip Shirodkar alias Jayanti Laxman Raut, aged 32 years, r/o Agarwada, Pernem-Goa.

Lady of Mount Carmel

Chapel at Mungul.

- Petitioner

V/s

Shri Dilip Narayan Shirodkar, aged 38 years, r/o Varchawada, Sal, Assonora, Goa.

- Respondent

## Notice

It is hereby made known to the public that by Judgement and Decree dated 16th February, 2005 passed by this Court, the marriage between the Petitioner Smt. Jayanti Dilip Shirodkar alias Jayanti Laxman Raut, r/o Agarwada, Pernem-Goa and the Respondent Shri Dilip Narayan Shirodkar, r/o Varchawada, Sal, Assonora, Goa stands annulled by decree of nullity.

The Civil cum Sub Registrar Bicholim shall cancel the entry No. 249/2004 dated 22-04-2004 in the

Marriage Registration Book with regard to the marriage between the petitioner and respondent after the publication of the same in the Official Gazette.

Given under my hand and the seal of the Court, this 9th day of June, 2005.

Sayonara Telles Laad, Civil Judge, Senior Division, Bicholim.

V. No. 34176/2005

In the Court of Civil Judge, Senior Division at Vasco-da-Gama, Goa

Marriage Petition No. 8/2004/A

Mrs. Berlina Concessao D'Costa e Estibeiro, C/o. Mrs. Felcy D'Souza, H. No. 137, Near Old Church, Sancoale, Cortalim, Goa. V/s

— Petitioner

Mr. Anthony Estibeiro, C/o. Mr. Santan Estibeiro, Vania Mills Chawl (Antalia) Gujarat.

- Respondent

Notice

2. Notice is given to the public and the litigants that by Judgement and the Decree dated 6th October, 2004 passed by this Court in Marriage Petition No. 8/2004/A, the marriage between the Petitioner and the Respondent registered with the Civil Registrar of Margao on 16-2-1993 under entry No. 862 for the year 1993 of the Register of Marriages is declared as null and void and dissolved by grant of divorce.

Given under my hand and the seal of the Court, this 21st day of the month of May, 2005.

Vincent D'Silva,
Civil Judge, Senior Division, (A)
Vasco-da-Gama, Goa.

V. No. 34134/2005

Office of the Civil Registrar-cum-Sub-Registrar and Notary Ex-Officio in the Judicial Division of

#### Notice

Satari at Valpoi

Smt. Nandini N. Alornacar, Civil Registrar-cum-Sub-Registrar and Notary Ex-Officio in the said Judicial Division.

3. In accordance with 1st para of Article 179 of Law No. 2049 dated 6-8-1951 and for the purpose of the 2nd

para of the same article it is hereby made public that by a Notarial Deed of Succession dated Fifteenth day of June, 2005 before me Smt. Nandini N. Alornacar, Civil Registrar-cum-Sub-Registrar and Notary Ex-Officio at page 76V onwards of Notarial Book No. 11 of this office the following is recorded.

That on Second day of March in the year Nineteen hundred and eighty, at Valpoi expired Mr. Jose Francisco Travassa or Jose Francisco E Travasso or Jose Francisco Travasso and later expired on Eighth day of March, in the year Nineteen Hundred and Eighty Four at Valpoi Mrs. Lizinha Sigueira E Travasso, wife of said late Mr. Jose Francisco Travassa or Jose Francisco E Travasso or Jose Francisco Travasso, both without Will or any other deposition no any issue of their last best wishes leaving behind their legal heirs/ /representatives their children (One) Mr. Joao Crisostomo Pascoal Da Rosa Travasso, major of age, married to Estefania Da Silva (Two) Mr. Joaquim Gabriel Travasso, major of age, married to Ursula Caldeiro (Three) Mrs. Argentina Natalina Flora Travasso, major of age, married to Carmilo Sousa. All are Indian National residing at Vasco, Valpoi-Satari, Taleigao-Ilhas respectively as their sole and universal heirs. And that on Eleventh day of June in the year Nineteen Hundred and Ninety Four, expired at Margao Mr. Joao Crisostomo Pascoal Da Rosa Travasso, in status of married, without Will or any other deposition no any issue of his last best wishes leaving behind his legal half sharer his wife Smt. Estefania Da Silva and heirs/representative his children (One) Jeronimo Das Reis Magos Travasso, (Two) Sebastiao De Jesus Travasso (Three) Adolfo Travasso (Four) Caetano Timotio Travasso and (Five) Milagrina Do Rosario (deceased) married to Benard Do Rosario.

That besides the said legal and universal heirs as above mentioned there is no other person or persons who as per law may have preference over them or who may concur alongwith them to the estate left by the said deceased persons.

Valpoi, 16th June, 2005.— The Civil Registrar-cum-Sub-Registrar and Notary Ex-Officio, *Smt. Nandini N. Alornacar*.

V. No. 34189/2005

Office of the Civil Registrar-cum-Sub-Registrar and Notary Ex-Officio of this Judicial Division of Ilhas, Panaji-Goa

#### Notices

Shri Chandrakant Pissurlekar, Civil Registrar-cum-Sub-Registrar and Notary Ex-Officio of this Judicial Division of Ilhas-Goa.

4. In accordance with the 1st para of Article 179 of Law No. 2049 dated 6th August, 1951 and for the purpose of 2nd para of the same Article, it is hereby made public that by a Notarial Deed of Succession dated 6th June, 2005 recorded before me in Book No. 686 of Notarial Deeds at page 41v onwards the following is noted:-

That on 4-11-2001 expired Mrs. Maria Angelica Christalina Castelino e Pereira married to late Roque Sebastiao Antonio de Menino Jesus Pereira, who had also passed away on 23-5-1990, and later on expired one of their sons, Jose Caraciolo Remigio Matias Valoriano Pereira on 14-07-2003 leaving behind them their sole and universal heirs (one) Vicente Jose Longuinhos Pereira alias Vicente Pereira (two) Estevam Juilo Aurelio Mauro Pereira alias Estevam Pereira married to Jane Pereira (three) Maria Gorethi Zulema Mimosa Pereira (four) Jose Avelino Tomas Agnelo Pereira married to Hilda Pereira (five) Maria Antonieta Zita do Carmo Pereira.

That the aforesaid heirs are legally qualified to succeed, prefer and concur to the aforesaid deceased persons and besides them there are no other person or persons competent in law to succeed the aforesaid persons.

Panaji, 13th June, 2005.— The Notary Ex-Officio, Chandrakant Pissurlekar.

V. No. 34133/2005

Shri Chandrakant Pissurlekar, Civil Registrar-cum-Sub-Registrar and Notary Ex-Officio of this Judicial Division of Ilhas-Goa.

5. In accordance with the 1st para of Article 179 of Law No. 2049 dated 6th August, 1951 and for the purpose of 2nd para of the same Article, it is hereby made public that by a Notarial Deed of Succession dated 10th June, 2005, recorded before me in Book No. 686 of Notarial Deeds at page 46V onwards the following is noted:-

That on 30th June, 2000 expired at St. Andre, Goa Velha, Mrs. Josephine Miranda, married to Mr. Vicente Maria Miranda, who also passed away on 7th July, 2004, leaving behind them their sole and universal heirs their children (One) Maria Isabel Miranda (two) Leonor Miranda (three) Antonio Miranda (four) Aleixo Sebastiao Miranda (five) Minguel Miranda.

That the aforesaid heirs are legally qualified to succeed, prefer and concur to the aforesaid deceased persons and besides them there are no other person or persons competent in law to succeed the aforesaid persons.

Panaji, 17th June, 2005.— The Notary Ex-Officio, Chandrakant Pissurlekar.

V. No. 34207/2005

Office of the Civil Registrar-cum-Sub-Registrar, Bardez, Mapusa-Goa

#### Notices

6. Whereas Smt./Kum. Sujat Sadanand Tari, resident of Chicalim, Colvale, Bardez, Goa desires to change her name/surname from "Sujat Sadanand Tari" to "Sujata Sadanand Tari" under the Goa Change of Name and Surname Act, 1990 (Act 8 of 1990).

Any person having any objections to the change may lodge the same in this office within thirty days from the date of publishing this notice under the provisions of the Goa Change of Name and Surname Act, 1990 in force.

Mapusa, 27th May, 2005.— The Civil Registrar-cum-Sub-Registrar, Ramdas L. Pednekar.

V. No. 34131/2005

7. Whereas Shri Rajasab Sheik, resident of Tivim, Bardez, Goa desires to change his minor daughter's name/surname from "Pravin Rajasab Sheik" to "Parvin Rajasab Sheikh" under the Goa Change of Name and Surname Act, 1990 (Act 8 of 1990).

Any person having any objections to the change may lodge the same in this office within thirty days from the date of publishing this notice under the provisions of the Goa Change of Name and Surname Act, 1990 in force.

Mapusa, 8th June, 2005.— The Civil Registrar-cum-Sub-Registrar, Ramdas L. Pednekar.

V. No. 34201/2005

Office of the Civil Registrar-cum-Sub-Registrar, Ponda-Goa

# Notice

8. Whereas Shaku H. Navadgi, resident of Khandola, Marcel, Ponda-Goa desires to change his name/surname from "Shaku H. Navadgi" to "Shaku Alfred D'Mello".

Therefore, any person having objection is hereby invited to file the same in this office under the provisions of Section 3(2) of the Goa Change of Name and Surname Act, 1990 (Goa Act No. 8 of 1990) read with Rule 3(2) of the Goa Change of Name and Surname Rules, 1991 within thirty days from date of publication of this notice.

Ponda, 16th May, 2005.— The Civil Registrar-cum-Sub-Registrar, Smt. Asha S. Kamat.

V. No. 34152/2005

Office of the Civil Registrar-cum-Sub-Registrar,
Salcete, Margao-Goa

#### Notice

9. Whereas Shri Pradeep Murlidharrao Shinde, son of Murlidharrao Shinde, major of age, service, resident of Moti Daman Goa desires to change his minor son's name/surname from "Pradosh Pradeep Shinde" to "Shambhuraje Pradeep Shinde".

Therefore, any person having any objection is hereby invited to file the same in this office as per sub-section (2) of Section 3 of the Goa Change of Name and Surname Act, 1990 (Goa Act No. 8 of 1990) within thirty days from the date of publication of this notice.

Margao, 10th June, 2005.— The Civil Registrar-cum-Sub-Registrar, Leonardo Charly D'Sa.

V. No. 34132/2005

Administration Office of the Comunidades of North Zone, Mapusa-Goa

#### Notices

- 10. In accordance with the terms and for the purpose established in Article 330 of the Code of Comunidades in force, it is announced that the uncultivated and unused plot of land details of which are given below, has been applied on lease (Aforamento) basis, for construction of residential house.
  - Name of the applicant:— Xisto Mascarenhas, r/o. H. No. 431, Aldona, Bardez-Goa.
  - Land named Bellavista, Lote No. \_\_\_\_\_, Survey No. 93/1, Plot No. 3, situated at Sangolda Village of Bardez Taluka belonging to the Comunidade of Sangolda, admeasuring 400 square metres.
  - 3. Boundaries:

East: By Plot No. 6 of same sub-division;

West: By 10 mts. road of same sub-division;

North: Open space of same sub-division;

South: By Plot No. 4 of same sub-division.

File No. 1-82-2004-ACNZ/2004.

If any person has any objection against the proposed lease he/she should submit his/her objection in writing to the Administrator of Comunidades of Bardez, within 30 days from the second publication of this notice in the Official Gazette.

Mapusa, 10th November, 2004.— The Acting Secretary, Babi A. Gaunkar.

V. No. 34076/2005 (Repeated)

- 11. In accordance with the terms and for the purpose established in Article 330 of the Code of Comunidades in force, it is hereby announced that the uncultivated and unused plot of land details of which are given below, has been applied on lease (Aforamento) basis, for construction of a residential house.
  - 1. Name of the applicant:— Shri Amrut S. Pednekar, r/o Oxel, Siolim, Bardez-Goa.
  - 2. Land named "Toliem Ao Sul Norte de Reguiro", Lote No. 161, Survey No. 145/1, Plot No. 134, situated at Assagao, Village of Bardez Taluka and belonging to the Comunidade of Assagao, admeasuring 333 square metres.
  - 3. Boundaries:

East: By Plot No. 132 of the same sub-division:

West: By Plot No. 136 of the same sub-division;

North: By Plot No. 135 of the same sub-division;

South: By proposed 6 mts. wide road of the same sub-division.

File No. 1-28-2005-ACNZ/2005.

If any person has any objection against the proposed lease he/she should submit his/her objection in writing to the Administrator of Comunidades of Bardez, within 30 days from the second publication of this notice in the Official Gazette.

Mapusa, 14th June, 2005.— The Acting Secretary, Babi A. Gaunkar.

V. No. 34177/2005

- 12. In accordance with the terms and for the purpose established in Article 330 of the Code of Comunidades in force, it is hereby announced that the uncultivated and unused plot of land details of which are given below, has been applied on lease (Aforamento) basis, for construction of a residential house.
  - 1. Name of the applicant:— Shri Damodar B. Tari, r/o Aldona, Bardez-Goa.
  - Land named "Tollem Ao Sul Norte de Riguir", Lote No. 161, Survey No. 145/1(Part), Plot No. 132, situated at Assagao, Village of Bardez Taluka and belonging to the Comunidade of Assagao, admeasuring 374.63 square metres.
  - 3. Boundaries:

East: By Plot No. 130 of the same sub-division;

West: By Plot No. 134 of the same sub-division;

North: By Plot No. 133 of the same sub-division:

South: By proposed 6 mts. wide road of same sub-division.

File No. 1-29-2005-ACNZ/2005.

If any person has any objection against the proposed lease he/she should submit his/her objection in writing to the Administrator of Comunidades of Bardez, within 30 days from the second publication of this notice in the Official Gazette.

Mapusa, 14th June, 2005.— The Acting Secretary, Babi A. Gaunkar.

V. No. 34178/2005

# No. ACNZ/SER/35/2005-06/509

13. In accordance with Rule 12, published in the Official Gazette, dated 25-11-1985 of Legislative Diploma 2070, dated 15-04-1961, notice is hereby given that Plot Nos. A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, I, J, and K of Survey No. 390/1 (III-Phase) of Socorro Village, belonging to the Comunidade of Serula are vacant and the same have been approved by the Town and Country Planning Department, Mapusa. The interested persons may apply with relevant documents through the Comunidade of Serula.

Mapusa, 20th May, 2005.— The Administrator of Comunidades of North Zone, S. N. Kothwale.

V. No. 34145/2005

#### "Devalaias"

# SHREE MANGUESH DEVASTHAN OF PRIOL Mangueshi, Mardol-Goa

14. The ordinary session of General Body Meeting of Mahajans of Shri Mangesh Devasthan of Priol will be held on Sunday 31st July, 2005 at 11.00 a.m. at the usual place in the premises of Devasthan for the obtention of Draft of Ordinary Budget for the year 2006-2007 and any subject with the permission of the Chair

Mangueshi, 6th June, 2005.— The Secretary, Shrikant S. S. Kenkre.

V. No. 34190/2005

~ i